

FOR COURT NO. ITEM NO. SEC-X
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4983 OF 2009
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION NOS. 165-168 of 2007
IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4983 OF 2009
AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4984 OF 2009
AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4985 OF 2009
AND

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4988 OF 2009
AND

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4989-4992 OF 2009
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ANR. APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

RAVI KUMAR & ORS. ETC RESPONDENT(S)

REVISED COMMON OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.8.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Orders:

"It is stated at the bar that the respondent - Virendra Kumar has died during the pendency of the present proceedings. Learned counsel appearing for the State prays and is granted four weeks' time for filing necessary application for substitution, etc.

List the matters after four weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to the above Orders, Ms. Rachana Srivastava, counsel for the State of Uttarakhand has on 22.9.2014 filed applications for substitution, condonation of delay in filing substitution & setting aside abatement on behalf of the deceased respondent - Virendra Kumar in C.A. Nos. 4983, 4984, 4985 & 4988 of 2009. The applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 2, 3 & 4 in C.A. Nos. 4983 & 4984 of 2009, I.A. Nos. 5, 6 & 7 in C.A. No. 4985 of 2009 & I.A. Nos. 1,2 & 3 in C.A. No. 4988 of 2009 respectively. (copies of the applications are placed as a separate paperbooks)

It is further submitted that the applications for substitution are barred by time by 1109 days. However, counsel has filed applications for c/delay in filing substitutions. But counsel has not filed notice of motion for service on behalf of legal representatives of the deceased respondent.2

It is further submitted that Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Counsel for the respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 4983 of 2009 has on 10.9.2014 filed an application for permission to file additional documents which has been registered as I.A. No. 2. (copy of the same is placed as a separate paperbook)

It is submitted that Original records have been received in all the Civil Appeals above mentioned.

Service is incomplete in C.A. Nos. 4983, 4984, 4985 & 4988 of 2009 as mentioned above.

The Civil Appeals alongwith Contempt Petitions are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for Orders.

Dated this the 23rd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. MR.P.N.GUPTA, ADVOCATE.
2. MS. ANAGHA S. DESAI, ADVOCATE
3. MR. A. VENAYAGAM BALAN, ADVOCATE
4. M/S. AP & J CHAMBERS,ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR