

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 3/2014, I.A. 4/2014, I.A. 5/2014 in Civil Appeal No(s).  
4983/2009

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAVI KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing  
substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement )

WITH

I.A. No.2/2014, I.A. No. 3/2014, I.A. No.4/2014 in C.A. No.  
4984/2009

(For substitution of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing  
substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement )

I.A.No.5/2014, I.A. No.6/2014, I.A. No.7/2014 in C.A. No. 4985/2009

(For substitution of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing  
substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement )

I.A.No.1/2014, I.a. No.2/2014, I.A. No.3/2014 in C.A. No. 4988/2009

(For substitution of deceased respondent and c/delay in filing  
substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement )

Date : 27/03/2015 These applications were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.  
For Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.  
  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Singh Parihar, Adv.  
For M/s. AP & J Chambers, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 4983 of 2009

Respondent No.4 in this appeal has died.

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

The application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

The application for substitution has been filed for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.4. There is no opposition. The application for substitution is allowed. The name of Respondent No.4 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place, the name of his legal representatives be brought on record.

Let the cause title be amended accordingly.

Civil Appeal No. 4984 of 2009

Respondent No.1 in this appeal has died.

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

The application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

The application for substitution has been filed for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.1. There is no opposition. The application for substitution is allowed. The name of Respondent No.1 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place, the name of his legal representatives be brought on record.

Let the cause title be amended accordingly.

Civil Appeal No. 4985 of 2009

Respondent No.4 in this appeal has died.

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

The application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

The application for substitution has been filed for

bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.4. There is no opposition. The application for substitution is allowed. The name of Respondent No.4 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place, the name of his legal representatives be brought on record.

Let the cause title be amended accordingly.

Civil Appeal No.4988 of 2009

Respondent No.1 in this appeal has died.

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

The application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

The application for substitution has been filed for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.1. There is no opposition. The application for substitution is allowed. The name of Respondent No.1 be deleted from the array of parties and in his place, the name of his legal representatives be brought on record.

Let the cause title be amended accordingly.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Pardeep Kumar)  
A.R.-cum-P.S.